

# SC05-1333

---

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

WILLIAM THOMAS ZEIGLER, JR.,

- against -

STATE OF FLORIDA,

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA  
THE HON. REGINALD WHITEHEAD, PRESIDING

---

### **APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

Dennis H. Tracey, III, Esq.  
Laurence Robin-Hunter, Esq.  
HOGAN & HARTSON, LLP  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 918-3000

John Houston Pope, Esq.  
(Fla. Bar No. 968595)  
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN P.C.  
250 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10177  
(212) 351-4500

*Attorneys for Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
NOTE ON CITATIONS TO RECORD.....	vii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO VACATE CONVICTIONS BASED ON THE RECORD BEFORE IT .....	27
A. The Court Below Misapplied The Law .....	29
B. The Court Below Misapprehended The Facts .....	40
C. The Court Below Engaged In Prejudicial Speculation.....	51
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN LIMITING THE SCOPE OF EVIDENCE CONSIDERED AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING .....	55
A. The Court Below Repeated The Error For Which It Was Reversed Recently By This Court In Hitchcock v. State .....	56
B. The Probability Test Requires The Consideration Of An Integrated Whole Of All Evidence That Would Be Heard At a New Trial to Accomplish Its Purpose Of Preventing Miscarriages Of Justice In Individual	

Cases .....	60
III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DENYING ZEIGLER'S REQUEST TO CONDUCT FURTHER TESTS .....	65
CONCLUSION.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	70
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FLORIDA CASES

<i>Arkin Construction Co. v. Simpkins</i> , 99 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1957) .....	55
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994) .....	60
<i>Autrey v. Carroll</i> , 240 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 1970) .....	53
<i>Ballard v. State</i> , No. SC03-1012 (Fla. Feb. 23, 2006)) .....	66
<i>Block v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) .....	66
<i>D'Avila, Inc. v. Mesa</i> , 381 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	54
<i>Darden v. State</i> , 521 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1988).....	31
<i>Dedge v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	37
<i>Dodson v. Persell</i> , 390 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1980) .....	66
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003).....	31
<i>Hallman v. State</i> , 371 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1979) .....	31
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , No. SC03-2203 (Fla. May 3, 2005).....	57
<i>In re Amendment to Fla. R. of Crim. P. Creating Rule 3.853</i> <i>(DNA Testing)</i> , 807 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 2001).....	65, 66
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	30, 31
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	32, 36, 57, 61
<i>Kokal v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2005) .....	39
<i>Light v. State</i> , 796 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	34
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999).....	60, 61

<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2003).....	34
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 903 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	30, 37
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002) .....	33, 34, 60, 61
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 2004).....	36, 37
<i>Ruth v. State</i> , 610 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) .....	54
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly S59 (Fla. Jan. 27, 2006 ).....	32, 34, 61
<i>Schindler Elev. Corp. v. Carvalho</i> , 895 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	54
<i>Scipio v. State</i> , No. SC04-647 (Fla. Feb. 16, 2006).....	66
<i>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny</i> , 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998) .....	65, 68
<i>State v. Zeigler</i> , 494 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1986).....	3, 28, 33
<i>Summerville v. Warden</i> , 641 A.2d 1356 (Conn. 2004) .....	32
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 828 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2002).....	61
<i>Trepal v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2003).....	31
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 1999) .....	31
<i>Young v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999).....	38
<i>Zeigler v. Dugger</i> , 524 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1988) .....	3
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981) .....	2, 13, 28, 29
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 452 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1984) .....	2
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1985) .....	2
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 580 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 1991) .....	3, 29

<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1993) .....	3, 34
<i>Zeigler v. State</i> , 654 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1995) .....	4, 62
<i>Zollman v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	66

### **FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	3
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....	59
<i>Murray v. Giarrantano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	65
<i>Robertson v. California</i> , 498 U.S. 1004 (1990) .....	59
<i>Shock v. Tester</i> , 405 F.2d 852 (8th Cir. 1969) .....	59
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	31
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	59
<i>Zeigler v. Crosby</i> , 345 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	4

### **OTHER STATE CASES**

<i>Bowden v. State</i> , 296 S.E.2d 576 (Ga. 1982) .....	30
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 1169 (Miss. 2002).....	34, 38
<i>Heaton v. State</i> , 542 So. 2d 931 (Ala. 1989) .....	30
<i>Ormond v. State</i> , 599 So. 2d 951 (Miss. 1992) .....	30
<i>Santiago v. State</i> , 779 A.2d 868 (Conn. Supp. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 779 A.2d 775 (Conn. App. 2001).....	39
<i>State v. Boppre</i> , 503 N.W.2d 526 (Neb. 1993) .....	30

<i>State v. Bronson</i> , 672 N.W.2d 244 (Neb. 2003).....	37
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 426 A.2d 501 (N.J. 1981) .....	30
<i>State v. Hammons</i> , 597 So. 2d 990 (La. 1992).....	30
<i>State v. Lagares</i> , 601 A.2d 698 (N.J. 1992).....	59
<i>State v. Talbot</i> , 408 So. 2d 861 (La. 1981) .....	33, 34
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 835 So. 2d 441 (La. 2003) .....	30, 34, 39
<i>State v. Ways</i> , 850 A.2d 440 (N.J. 2004).....	38, 39

### **ARTICLES & TREATISES**

Ehrhardt, Charles W., FLORIDA EVIDENCE (2005 ed.).....	54
Faigman, David L., et al., MODERN SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE: THE LAW & SCIENCE OF EXPERT TESTIMONY (2001) .....	42
Frankfurter, Felix, THE CASE OF SACCO & VANZETTI: A CRITICAL ANALYSIS FOR LAWYERS & LAYMAN 103 (1927) .....	30
Kreimer, Seth F. & David Rudovsky, <i>Double Helix, Double Bind: Factual Innocence And Postconviction DNA Testing</i> , 151 U. PA. L. REV. 547, 576 (2002) .....	66

### **STATUTES & RULES**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 .....	1, 7, 29
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853 .....	26
